Public Document Pack

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

20 November 2012 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
09:30 /

For further information please contact:

Naomi Stocks
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8421
Petition@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions 09:30

New petitions 09:30 - 09:40

2.1 P-04-437 Opposing compulsory registration for home educating children
(Pages 1 - 6)
2.2 P-04-438 Shopping Access (Page 7)

. Updates to previous petitions 09:40 - 10:00
3.1 P-04-425: Team Wales (Pages 8 - 9)

Equality
3.2 P-03-294 Wales Women's National Coalition (Page 10)

Local Government & Communities

3.3 P-04-345 Rail and Bus Links between Aberystwyth and Carmarthen (Page 11)

3.4 P-04-409 Welsh names for new trunk roads in Wales (Pages 12 - 13)

Environment & Sustainable Development



3.5 P-04-390 Designate Penrhos Holyhead Nature reserve (coastal park) a National
reserve (Pages 14 - 21)

Education & Skills
3.6 P-04-349 Welsh-medium Provision - Caerphilly (Page 22)

Health & Social Services
3.7 P-03-236 The Charter for Grandchildren (Pages 23 - 28)

3.8 P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre (Pages 29 - 35)

3.9 P-04-375 Stop Opt-Out Organ Donation (Page 36)

4. P-03-150 National Cancer Standards - Oral Evidence Session
10.30 - 11.00 (Pages 37 - 41)

Minister for Health and Social Services, Lesley Griffiths AM



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-04-437 : Opposing compulsory registration for home
educating children

Petition wording:

We call upon the Welsh Assembly for Wales to abandon plans for a
compulsory register for home educated children as part of the draft
Education (Wales) Bill. The law states that parents, not the state, are
responsible for the education of their children, which makes such a register
both inappropriate and unnecessary.

Petition raised by: Wendy Charles-Warner

Date petition first considered by Committee: 20 November 2012

Number of signatures: 1614

Page 1



[Type text]

P-04-437 Opposing compulsory registration for home educating children

Briefing Document

On

Proposals by the
Welsh Assembly Government

To

Introduce Compulsory
Registration and Monitoring for

Electively Home Educated
Children

Version 4
10th October 2012

Page 2



[Type text]

Introduction
This document looks at the main points to consider with respect to these
proposals. We examine the fact that it is not a proposal to register our children
but a licensing scheme and demonstrate that it is wrong for Local Authorities
to be given the right to enter our homes and interview our children:
e What does the law say?
e On what are these proposals based?
o research
o public views of 'safeguarding' issues
e How do electively home educated children perform?
e How do the prospective monitors perform (Education Departments)?
e What are the risks of taking these proposals forward?
e What are the alternatives?
It will be demonstrated that not only do the proposals breach basic legal
principles but that they are based on research that did not study electively
home educated children. Further, ideas that children who are electively home
educated are 'at risk' are misguided in the extreme.
Outcomes for children will be shown to be considerably better when
electively home educated than educated at school and Local Authority

performance in education is demonstrated to be lacking.

You are challenged to read the facts and still support this proposal.

Wendy Charles-Warner

Page 3



[Type text]

Executive Summary

The Legal Position

Primary responsibility for education resides with the parent — not the state
Assumption of compliance with law is a basic legal tenet — the change would
do irrevocable harm to the parent’s relationship with the state

Conflicting legislation will leave the way open for judicial review

Giving the state primary responsibility leaves the state open to litigation for
education negligence where currently they are not liable

Pow
[...]
sport Guidance

Create a law stating the minimum number, and dimensions of disabled
parking spaces Investigate the current minimum size for disabled spaces to
find out if they take into account vans used to transport wheelchair users
Set a standard, higher fine for misusing disabled space across all car parks
that is enforced on first offence

Make taxi companies carry the correct clamps and inertia reels for use with
motorized wheelchairs

Investigate whether current disabled toilet provision is of adequate size for
users of motorised wheelchairs and attendant carers

Create a scheme where shops with fixed, or portable ramps display a badge
in their windows

Petition raised by: Mencap Cymru & Ysgol Erw’r Delyn
Date petition first considered by Committee: 20 November 2012

Number of signatures: 55

Page 7



Agenda Iltem 3.1

P-04-425 : Team Wales

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
seek an agreement with the International Olympic Committee to amend the
Olympic Charter to recognise the devolved administrations of Great Britain in
their own right, in order that the Welsh Government could form a National
Olympic Committee and our athletes can compete as Team Wales / Cymru in
the future.

We have a rich abundance of talent in Wales considering our size, wouldn’t it
be great to see OUR Athletes on the podium with their Gold Medal with the
Welsh National Anthem being blasted out to the World with the National Flag
of Wales (RED DRAGON) being flown in the background. As it stands now
they have to listen to an Anthem that’s more associated with England and a
Flag that does not incorporate our own Flag only the flags of England,
Scotland and Northern Ireland. So let’s get ourselves a team in place ready
to compete at the next Olympics in RIO in 2016.

Petition raised by: Russell Gwilym Morris
Date petition first considered by Committee: 2 October 2012

Number of signatures: 208

Page 8



P-04-425 - Team Wales
Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM (\f’
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales \/

s

Eich cyf/Your ref: P-04-425

Llywodraeth Cymr
Ein cyf/Our ref:FM /06199/12 ywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government

William Powell AM

Chair

Petitions Committee

National Assembly for Wales
William.powell@wales.gov.uk

29 October 2012
Dear William,

Thank you for your letter of 10 October about the petition you have received on amending
the Olympic Charter to recognise the devolved nations of Great Britain in their own right.

This issue involves sovereignty, International Olympic Committee (I0OC) rules and affiliation
to international federations. The rules and guidelines for the organisation of the Olympic
Games and for governing the Olympic Movement are set out in the Olympic Charter which
is adopted by the IOC. The IOC has sole responsibility and discretion for deciding which
Olympic Committees it will recognise. Rule 31 in the Olympic Charter states that the
expression “country” means an independent state recognised by the international
community. The United Nations recognises the United Kingdom as a nation state and
therefore the 10C recognises the British Olympic Association as the Olympic Committee for
the UK. For the IOC to consider a separate Welsh team at an Olympic or Paralympic
Games, Wales’ constitutional status in relation to the rest of the UK would need to change.

Sporting events undoubtedly make a significant contribution to the life of the nation. We are
all excited and enthused when Welsh athletes compete on the international stage as in
London 2012 or at the Commonwealth Games which provides a platform for Wales to
compete as a nation at a multi sports event. The Welsh Government will continue to support
Wales’ sporting interests at all times and ensure that we continue to develop athletes who
can compete at the highest level.

Yours sincerely

A~

CARWYN JONES

cc: Naomi Stocks, Committee Clerk — Naomi.stocks@wales.gov.uk

English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300

Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Ffacs * Fax 029 2089 8198

CF99 1NA Page 9 ps.firstminister@wales.gsi.gov.uk



Agenda Iltem 3.2

P-03-294 Wales Women’s National Coalition

Petition wording

We the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to publish firm plans which state how, in the absence of
Wales Women’s National Coalition, the voice, needs and views, of women in
Wales will be reflected into policy and decision-making in Wales, the UK,
Europe and the UN.

Link to the petition: http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-
petitions-old/admissible-pet/p-03-294.htm

Petition raised by: Wales Women’s National Coalition
Number of signatures: 51

Update: An update will be considered to this petition.

Page 10



Agenda Item 3.3

P-04-345 Rail and Bus Links between Aberystwyth and
Carmarthen

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly of Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to restore and/or improve rail and bus links between Carmarthen in the
county of Carmarthenshire and Aberystwyth in the county of Ceredigion.

Supporting information:

They may be in adjoining counties, but the train ride from Carmarthen to
Aberystwyth is a marathon that takes more than six hours. The Manchester
and Milford Railway line, which linked Carmarthen and Aberystwyth, came to
Tregaron in 1866 from a southerly direction. It served as a ’'regular’ route
between the towns of Carmarthen and Aberystwyth and linked South Wales
to North Wales, a link which sadly no longer exists in such a straightforward
route,since Lord Beeching’s report on reshaping British Railways resulted in
many line closures in the 1960s.Today, with the growth of Aberystwyth and
Lampeter as some of Britain’s most prestigious universities, along with the
beauty of many seaside towns, such as Aberaeron, Welsh residents are
calling for this train route to be re-established. It would make travel for
commuters easier, quicker and safer as a railway connecting main western
towns could reduce traffic and accidents on rural roads, statistically the most
dangerous.

Petition raised by: Craig Owen Lewis
Date petition first considered by Committee: 29 November 2011

Number of signatures: 555

Please follow the link to access full consultation response
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?lld=2429

Page 11



Agenda Iltem 3.4

P-04-409 : Welsh names for new trunk roads in Wales
Petition wording:

We call upon the Welsh Government to ensure that all new trunk roads in
Wales have names in Welsh. Not only does this help preserve the identity of
our cities, towns and villages. It also helps non Welsh speakers learn basic
Welsh pronunciation and spelling.

Petition raised by: WelshnotBritish.com

Date petition first considered by Committee: 2 October 2012

Number of signatures: 47

Page 12



P-04-409 : Welsh names for new trunk roads in Wales o f/
Carl Sargeant AC / AM Xj/ (ﬁ?

Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau .
Minister for Local Government and Communities _ ,JL)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-409
Ein cyf/Our ref CS/07285/12

William Powell AM

Chair Petition's committee
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

zo
e Y
& S

\.\""‘--.___.-

November 2012

Thank you for your letter of 10 October enclosing a petition for all new trunk roads in Wales
to have Welsh names.

Motorways and trunk roads in Wales are numbered rather than named in accordance with a
strict convention in order to ensure the continuity of routes across the UK providing clarity to
the road user following them. Trunk roads unlike streets can be hundreds of miles in length
and as such it would be extremely difficult and costly to plan and implement a signage
scheme to rename them coherently and the hundreds of additional signs required to

safety of road users.

Carl Sargeant AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Minister for Lo
[...]
e a people bred
on legends .clinging stubbornly to the proud trees of blood and birth.” R S
Thomas

Petition raised by: Jenny Amelia Jones
Date petition first considered by Committee: 15 May 2012

Number of signatures: 826 (an associated petition collected 1,100
signatures)

Page 14



P-04-390 - Designate Penrhos Holyhead Nature reserve (coastal park) a National reserve

Jenny Amelia Jones
08 November 2012

Petitions Committee,
National Assembly for Wales,
Cardiff Bay,

Cardiff.

CF99 1NA

Dear William Powell,

Evidence and request for petition to remain active: evidence from Ynys Mon Local Plan
mirrors the principle of my petition- to protect by designation.

The Ynys Mon Local Plan is integral to the Isle of Anglesey County Council (IOACC)
legitimacy: democracy and Local Government must not co-exist as separate entities,they
should act as a single author of legitimacy espoused by the will and consent of the people;
unlike the rest of Britain IOACC have failed to gain the consent of their constituents this
year. This means the citizens of Holyhead can only have their voices heard by 21st C
advocacy l.e. The Welsh Assembly Petition Committee. Public engagement in decision
making regarding large scale changes to the historical landscape of Holy Island is
essential to the wellbeing of its citizens: the Welsh landscape is our natural constitution
and its citizens feel that planning decisions are unsafe in the hands of their unelected
councillors:

‘A number of allegations of corruption and impropriety, relating to issues of land and
property, contracts, grants and gifts and hospitality, led to two public interest reports

being issued by the District Auditor in 1998.” (Report of the Auditor General for Wales Ref:
162A2011.The Isle of Anglesey County Council has had a long history of not being properly run.
Page7)
The IOACC is currently under special measures and we the people have no faith in their
decision making. It might be appropriate to approach the Director of c
[...]
y leeching to surrounding environment: development on this site could have
disasterous consequences. Environmental health have a duty to protect public health and
must be informed of a potential eradication of an environmental buffer that has provided an
array of priceless benefits to the community, including community health benefits via
environmental health.

| would also request a copy of the original document referred to in the Local plan in order
to establish a statement of intent by IOACC in the Local Ynys Mon Plan to be included as
evidence. (Ynys Mon Local Plan. 3.19 The Council has commissioned a commercial
development study of the area around Anglesey Aluminium.page 16)

Community justice in anticipation of the localism bill can currently only be practiced in good
faith through The Welsh Assembly Petitions Committee. | therefore respectfully request
the petition remain open, given the issues raised by Mr R Parry Jones and my original
petition does in principle reflect the same design and ethos to protect Penrhos as stated in
the Ynys Mon Local Plan. | look forward to further correspondence.

Yours Sincerely,

Jenny Amelia Jones
(Petitioner)

Pagé 18



P-04-390 — Designate Penrhos Holyhead Nature reserve (coastal park) a National reserve

) friends of the earth mon a gwynedd
- cyfeillion y ddaear mon a gwynedd

Statement on the Decision of CCW Not To Support National Nature Reseive Status
for Penrhos Coastal Park Holyhead

8 November 2012

We are very disappointed to learn that the Countryside Council for Waies ( CCW) has
concluded that Penrhos Coastal Park does not meet the criteria for designation as a
National Nature Reserve (NNR).

We would point out that the Park has long been managed as a nature reserve following
the agreement reached between Ken Williams (deceased) and the Board of Anglesey
Aluminum. We support the call for Anglesey Aluminum/Rio Tinto Zinc to begueath the
Park, along with associated areas (‘the estate’), to the people of Wales in pe
[...]
ife and recreational asset.

I trust that this clarifies the matter.

Yours sincerely

[ Bogionn

Roger Thomas
Chief Executive

Page 21



Agenda Iltem 3.6

P-04-349 Welsh-medium Provision - Caerphilly

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Minister for
Education and Skills at the Welsh Assembly Government to afford urgent
priority to the bid submitted by Caerphilly County Borough Council for
monies to finance the badly needed additional Welsh medium secondary
provision by 2013.Petition raised by: Ben Jones

Date petition first considered by Committee: 29 November 2011
Number of signatures: Approximately 1,200

Supporting information:

Caerffili County Borough is faced with an urgent issue, according to
population trends, it is estimated that the borough will an increase of
approximately 700 children wanting Primary School Welsh medium places by
2016 and nearly 1000 extra children wanting Comprehensive Placements by
2020. This means that the borough needs to build at least one more primary
and one more secondary school.

Caerffili County Borough Council had submitted plans under the Twenty First
Century Schools Programme and like other authorities was deeply
disappointed when the Minister for Education announced a delay in the
programme until 2014 and a change in criteria.

Caerphilly County Borough has submitted an updated bid which gives value
for money as it utilises the empty buildings at the site of the previous Saint
llan school in Caerffili.

We need an urgent answer from the Government as the current
Comprehensive School does not have sufficient space and some children will
have to be turned away as soon as September 2013.

Page 22



Agenda Item 3.7

P-03-236 The Charter for Grandchildren

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly of Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to adopt The Charter for Grandchildren and to make the Charter mandatory
for professional workers who are employed in the welfare of children.

[...]

...ongoing review and evaluation.... also, in the interest of transparency, can a
report on feedback from the Council be obtained.

Service users consistently getting wet, and worse weather to come. PADC was
so convenient, as they were driven up to the door.

Service users know they have to put up with it or else stay at home. Staff are
looking after their job, (they can't like going out in all weathers assisting the
service users into vehicles)

Only half of the designated parking is now allocated to the Day Centre.

CCC vehicles park on the pavement daily.

Aided bathing in PADC has taken place since 1983, now it is deemed by CCC
as undignified. The in-house homes are 1/2 miles and 4 miles respectively,
(Bodlondeb and Catre Tregerddan)

The provided bathing service in the in-house homes for service users, will this
service be provided by CCC in the home?

In the case of Fire: 9 meters is the maximum acceptable distance from a room
exit door to a place of safety. The second allocated room, (Loveden Road side)
has no exit door to outside, no horizontal escape. The fire exit door from
dining room faces a high blank wall, service users would have to go up steep
steps leading to the garden (rough patch) - assuming a fire was at front of
building.

Also a 4inch drop at alleyway at side, assuming fire was at back of

building. Vertical escape (only by stairs) lifts are not to be used in the event
of a fire.

Placing people who are "critical" and "substantial" in a basement, where they
cannot get to a place of safety of their own volition is placing them at grave
risk.

Thank you for your valued time,

Best wishes,

Page 35



Agenda Iltem 3.9

P-04-375 Stop Opt-Out Organ Donation

Petition wording:

We call on the Welsh Government to stop proposals for its opt-out organ donation
system. | think it is completely unethical for the Welsh Government to be pushing
through an opt out system for organ donation. This system should not be
implemented, particularly if it does not consider the views of relatives. Whilst
appreciating the need to donate organs in order to prevent unnecessary deaths, |
still strongly believe it should be a decision that each individual takes and not
something that is forced on them by the state. Archbishop of Wales Dr Morgan
said: organ donation surely ought to be a matter of gift and not of duty and | agree
with his statement. This is violating individual rights and is an unfair system.
Please sign this petition should you feel the same and want to stop this legislation
being passed.

Petition raised by: Bablin Molik
Date petition first considered by Committee: 13 March 2012

Number of signatures: 98

Page 36



Agenda ltem 4

P-03-150 National Cancer Standards
Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to investigate whether Local
Health Boards have the necessary strategies and action plans in place to
deliver the target to comply with the National Cancer Standards by March
2009 in RCT and throughout Wales, as a matter of urgency.

Link to petition:
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?lld=869

Petition raised by: Rhondda Breast Friends

Number of signatures: The e-petition collected 43 signatures. In addition
Rhondda Breast Friends have developed a charter regarding improvements
required to cancer care services, supported by 1,475 signatories.

Previously considered by the Committee on: 9 July 2008, 6 November
2008, 13 January 2009, 10 February 2009, 31 March 2009, 24 November
2009, 19 January, 23 March and 27 April 2010, 15 June, 30 November 2010,
25 January, 15 March and 29 March, 12 July 2011.

Update: Correspondence has been received from the Minister for Health and
Social Services.

Page 37



P-03-150 National Cancer Standards - Oral Evidence Session

Doc 2

Petitions Committee

Date: 20 November 2012

Venue: Senedd, National Assembly for Wales
Title: National Cancer Standards Compliance

Purpose

1.

This paper provides evidence for the Minister for Health and So
[...]
ns to specific clinical and operational
issues

e Provide Welsh Government with intelligence on local issues and
progress with implementation

e Agree how best to measure success

16. The Group has already met three times this year. It has set up clear work

streams with a subgroup on Clinical Effectiveness focussing on better
follow up care and early diagnosis work. A Person Centred Care Group
has also been established and is leading work on, Key Workers, Care
Plans and developing a national cancer patient survey working with
Macmillan.

Page 40



Measuring success

17. The Quality Delivery Plan sets out how the Welsh Government will
monitor performance and progress in improving health and health care in
Wales.

18. The Quality Delivery Plan places requirements on NHS organisation to
monitor a set of quality metrics and report them to the public, and hence to
Welsh Government, and their Boards at regular intervals. The Cancer
Delivery plan measures form part of the quality delivery plan.

19. Within the Programme for Government and Tier 1, two targets for cancer
waiting times have been set.

Accountability

20. The Welsh Government holds the NHS to account on how well it delivers
the outcomes we want. The lines of accountability are through the LHB
and Trust Chief Executives to the Chief Executive NHS Wales and via the
Chairs of the Local Health Boards and Trusts to me as Minister for Health
and Social Services.

21. Progress will be overseen through monitoring the specified levels of
performance by 2016 for each of the NHS performance measures.

Page 41



	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-437  Opposing compulsory registration for home educating children
	P-04-437 Petitioner's Submission - summary

	2.2 P-04-438 Shopping Access
	3.1 P-04-425: Team Wales
	P-04-425 First Minister to Chair

	3.2 P-03-294 Wales Women's National Coalition
	3.3 P-04-345 Rail and Bus Links between Aberystwyth and Carmarthen
	3.4 P-04-409 Welsh names for new trunk roads in Wales
	P-04-409 Minister to Chair

	3.5 P-04-390 Designate Penrhos Holyhead Nature reserve (coastal park) a National reserve
	P-04-390 Petitioner to Chair
	P-04-390 Friend of the Earth to Chair
	P-04-390 CCfW to Chair

	3.6 P-04-349 Welsh-medium Provision - Caerphilly
	3.7 P-03-236 The Charter for Grandchildren
	P-03-236 Petitioner to Chair
	P-03-236 Petitioner to Chair (2)
	P-03-236 Dep Minister to Chair

	3.8 P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre
	Petitioner to Chair
	Ceredigion County Council to Chair
	Petitioner to Clerk

	3.9 P-04-375 Stop Opt-Out Organ Donation
	4 P-03-150 National Cancer Standards - Oral Evidence Session
	P-03-150 Minister for Health & Social Services




Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 20 November 2012
Meeting time: 09:34 - 10:53

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: *'F’
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_20_11_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

William Powell (Chair)
Russell George

Joyce Watson

Elin Jones

Witnesses:

Lesley Griffiths
Grant Duncan, Welsh Government
Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Naomi Stocks (Clerk)

Sarita Marshall (Deputy Clerk)
Victoria Paris (Researcher)
Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
No apologies had been received.
The Chair welcomed Members of the Scottish Parliament, who were observing from the

public gallery.

2. New petitions

2.1P-04-437 Opposing compulsory registration for home educating children

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to write to the
Minister for Education and Skills seeking his views and highlighting the petitioners’

particular concerns.

2.2P-04-438 Shopping Access


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_20_11_2012&t=0&l=en

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to:

Write to the Minister for Local Government and Communities to seek his views;

Write to the Chief Executive of the Welsh Local Government Association to ask whether
local authorities adhere to Department for Transport guidance on accessible parking.

3. Updates to previous petitions
3.1P-04-425: Team Wales

The Committee considered correspondence from the First Minister in relation to this
petition and agreed to close the petition in light of this response, which states that
there would need to be a constitutional change for the International Olympic
Committee to consider a separate Welsh team.

3.2P-03-294 Wales Women's National Coalition

Joyce Watson declared an interest in that she used to manage the Wales Women’s
National Coalition.

In light of correspondence previously received from the Minister and no response
being forthcoming from the petitioner, the Committee agreed to close the petition.

3.3P-04-345 Rail and Bus Links between Aberystwyth and Carmarthen

The Committee agreed to group the two petitions received on this subject, and to
await the Minister’s response on the most recent petition.

3.4P-04-409 Welsh names for new trunk roads in Wales

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition.

The Chair, William Powell, declared an interest in being involved in promoting the
renaming of a section of the A470 as the Royal Welsh Way.

The Committee agreed to formally seek the petitioner’s views on the ministerial
correspondence.

3.5P-04-390 Designate Penrhos Holyhead Nature reserve (coastal park) a
National reserve

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this issue and agreed to:
Write to the Countryside Council for Wales in order to highlight the petitioners’
concerns and seek advice on whether there are other avenues that the petitioners
could follow to achieve protection for the area;

Write to Isle of Anglesey County Council to highlight the petitioners’ concerns.

3.6P-04-349 Welsh-medium Provision - Caerphilly

The Committee agreed to close the petition.

3.7P-03-236 The Charter for Grandchildren

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to
write to the Health and Social Care Committee to ask whether it would consider the

issues raised by the petition, and to request that the petitioners are included in any
consultation on the Social Services Bill.



3.8P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to
write to Ceredigion County Council to ask for details of the externally validated review
that will be held, and to raise other points raised by the petitioners.

3.9P-04-375 Stop Opt-Out Organ Donation

The petition agreed to close the petition.

The Committee adjourned between 10.03 a.m. and 10.27 a.m.

4. P-03-150 National Cancer Standards - Oral Evidence Session
The Minister answered questions from the Committee on the National Cancer
Standards, the Cancer Delivery Plan and patient experience.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

